

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services; JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation; ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka Nation District Court

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of the United States**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM #146

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Questions Presented 1

Statement of the Case..... 2

 A. Statement of the Facts 2

 B. Statement of the Proceedings..... 3

Summary of the Argument..... 4

Argument 7

I. REYNOLDS IS A NON-INDIAN UNDER VAWA 2013 BECAUSE FEDERAL LAW
REQUIRES INDIAN BLOOD AND NOT POLITICAL AFFILIATION WITH A TRIBE.
..... 7

 A. Congress’ plenary power relaxing restrictions on tribal sovereignty requires that the
 Act at issue must be interpreted using federal definitions 8

 B. Reynolds is a non-Indian because the *Rogers* Test requires Indian blood for legal
 status as an Indian, and it is undisputed that he has none 12

 C. Tribal membership ordinances are irrelevant because political affiliation with a tribe
 is distinct from legal status as an Indian under VAWA 2013..... 14

II. MR. REYNOLDS’ COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY DID NOT SATISFY THE
RELEVANT LEGAL REQUIREMENTS FOR INDIGENT COUNSEL REGARDLESS OF
HIS STATUS AS AN INDIAN 16

 A. Mr. Reynolds’ court-appointed attorney did not satisfy the requirements for VAWA
 2013 because the Amantonka Nation does not apply appropriate professional
 licensing standards 17

 B. Alternatively, Mr. Reynolds’ court-appointed attorney violated Equal Protection
 because the government permitted lower standards for Indians compared to non-
 Indians when they passed ICRA 19

Conclusion 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	19, 20
<i>Bd. Of Comm'rs of Creek Cry. V. Seber</i> , 130 F.2d 663 (10th Cir. 1942).....	16
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1, 17 (1831)	8, 9
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	8, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	20
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1832).....	8
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	8
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Clallam County</i> , 440 P.2d 442 (Wash. 1968)	14
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	8
<i>Oliphant v. Schlie</i> , 544 F.2d 1007 (9th Cir. 1976).....	9
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	8, 9
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	21
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Drewry</i> , 365 F.3d 957 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567 (1846)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)).....	8, 9

Worcester v. Georgia, 31 U.S. 515 (1832) 8

Statutes

7 C.F.R. § 253.6(b)(1)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 1152..... 12

18 U.S.C. § 1153..... 11, 12

25 U.S.C. § 1301(4)..... 11, 12

25 U.S.C. § 1302..... 22

25 U.S.C. § 1302(c) 17, 19

25 U.S.C. § 1302(c)(2)..... 17, 18

25 U.S.C. § 1304..... 10, 12, 15, 22

25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)(1) 10

25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)(2) 10

25 U.S.C. § 1304(b)(4) 10

25 U.S.C. § 1304(d)(2) 17

25 C.F.R. § 23.71(b) 15

42 C.F.R. § 136a.16 (2010)..... 15

Amantonka Nation Code § 607(a) 18

Amantonka Nation Code § 607(b)..... 18

Miscellaneous

Lindsay Cutler, *Tribal Sovereignty, Tribal Court Legitimacy, and Public Defense*, 63 UCLA L. REV. 1752, 1801 (2016)..... 18
